
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Do children who receive an ‘early dose’ of MMR vaccine during a 
measles outbreak return for their regularly scheduled dose? A 
retrospective population-based study 

AUTHORS Guo, Xiaoyan; Simmonds, Kimberley; Svenson, Jill; MacDonald, 
Shannon 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Noni MacDonald 
Dalhousie University, IWK Health Centre , Halifax Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In introduction important to clairify that in Canada 2 doses MMR 
recommended after 12 months of age regardless of whether one is 
given before 12 months (http://www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/publicat/cig-
gci/p01-09-eng.php)- the point of this study was only to look at 
timeliness of receipt of dose post 12 months in those who were 
given an early dose ( pre 12 months) compared to other infants 
....need to rewrite first paragraph to make this clear  
No data are presented on MMRV vs MMR - did timeliness change 
when MMRV introduced - not clear in results and might have been a 
confounder.  
There is no information nor discussion about the final MMR dose 
needed for all children - is a follow up syudy being done? Was the 
return rate for the final shot at the same in all 3 groups or did parents 
think 2 was enough for those who had the early shot? 

 

REVIEWER Shelley Deeks 
Medical Director, Immunization and Vaccine Preventable Diseases  
Public Health Ontario  
Associate Professor, Dalla Lana School of Public Health, University 
of Toronto 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written paper and an interesting study.  
1. Introduction line 25 page 4: please clarify whether the second 
outbreak was distinct from the first outbreak  
2. Lind 38 page 5: outbreak should be plural  
3. Results - line 49 page 7: text refers to significance as shown in 
Table 1 and Figure 2, but neither show significant differences 
between outbreak group and travel or general group.  
4. Table 1, page 8. Title of the table is routine coverage by age, but 
it is not clear that this assessment starts at 12 months of age. 
Similarly in the 2nd row of the table, I believe the lower bound is 12 
months but it is depicted as <13 months. It is not clear why the data 
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are presented cumulatively as opposed to in mutually exclusive time 
categories. It would be helpful to see both. Finally significant in the 
overall category by age point should be noted in the table as it is 
commented on in the text.  
5. Discussion Line 20 page 11. The authors indicate that "no 
previous studies have examined". It would be better for them to note 
a "to our knowledge" qualifier, unless they have done thorough 
search with multiply languages and they can definitively state this.  
6. General comment on the discussion: The authors should also 
mention that parents who choose to vaccinate their children early in 
an outbreak may be systematically different than those who do not, 
and therefore may be more likely to also vaccinate their children on 
time, compared to the general population and cite literature (if any) 
to support) as a potential third cause.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

1) In introduction important to clarify that in Canada 2 doses MMR recommended after 12 months of 

age regardless of whether one is given before 12 months (http://www.phac-aspc.gc.ca/publicat/cig-

gci/p01-09-eng.php)- the point of this study was only to look at timeliness of receipt of dose post 12 

months in those who were given an early dose ( pre 12 months) compared to other infants ....need to 

rewrite first paragraph to make this clear  

RESPONSE: We have added clarification about the two-dose schedule to the first paragraph of the 

Introduction and have added the recommended reference. We have also clarified the focus of the 

study in paragraph 3 of the Introduction.  

 

2) No data are presented on MMRV vs MMR - did timeliness change when MMRV introduced - not 

clear in results and might have been a confounder.  

RESPONSE: We have added a comment on this important issue in the Limitations section, and 

provided reference to publicly available data that suggests that there was likely no impact from the 

introduction of MMRV.  

 

3) There is no information nor discussion about the final MMR dose needed for all children - is a 

follow up study being done? Was the return rate for the final shot at the same in all 3 groups or did 

parents think 2 was enough for those who had the early shot?  

RESPONSE: This would be useful work to pursue once sufficient time has passed to allow follow-up 

of the “outbreak group”. We have added content to this effect in the Conclusions.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

This is a well written paper and an interesting study.  

1. Introduction line 25 page 4: please clarify whether the second outbreak was distinct from the first 

outbreak  

RESPONSE: These were two distinct outbreaks. This has been clarified in the second paragraph of 

the Introduction  

 

2. Lind 38 page 5: outbreak should be plural  

RESPONSE: This correction has been made in the third paragraph of the Introduction.  

 

3. Results - line 49 page 7: text refers to significance as shown in Table 1 and Figure 2, but neither 

show significant differences between outbreak group and travel or general group.  

RESPONSE: The significant differences have now been noted in Table 1 and Figure 2, so that the 

text now matches the table and figure.  
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4. Table 1, page 8. Title of the table is routine coverage by age, but it is not clear that this assessment 

starts at 12 months of age. Similarly in the 2nd row of the table, I believe the lower bound is 12 

months but it is depicted as <13 months. It is not clear why the data are presented cumulatively as 

opposed to in mutually exclusive time categories. It would be helpful to see both. Finally significant in 

the overall category by age point should be noted in the table as it is commented on in the text.  

RESPONSE: We appreciate these suggestions, which improve the clarity of the study findings 

presented in the table. We have renamed the title of Table 1 and have also added a column header 

that makes it clear that the lower bound of the age limits is 12 months. The data in Table 1 are 

presented as cumulative measures to reflect the survival analysis approach. Lastly, we have added 

an additional footnote to Table 1 and Figure 2 to indicate the significance of the overall coverage by 

age point.  

 

5. Discussion Line 20 page 11. The authors indicate that "no previous studies have examined". It 

would be better for them to note a "to our knowledge" qualifier, unless they have done thorough 

search with multiply languages and they can definitively state this.  

RESPONSE: This change has been made in paragraph 2 of the Discussion.  

 

6. General comment on the discussion: The authors should also mention that parents who choose to 

vaccinate their children early in an outbreak may be systematically different than those who do not, 

and therefore may be more likely to also vaccinate their children on time, compared to the general 

population and cite literature (if any) to support) as a potential third cause.  

RESPONSE: This has been added as a third possible explanation in paragraph 3 of Discussion. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Noni E MacDonald 
Dalhousie University, IWK Health Centre, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have dealt with the concerns raised  
The findings are important for program managers in other settings 
where outbreaks may occur and concerns are raised about % who 
return for on time 12 month dose.  
Will be important to try to follow up for the " second" scheduled does 
if possible to see if a drop off or whether understood that needed the 
2 regular doses regardless of receiving am earlier dose   

 

REVIEWER Shelley Deeks 
Public Health Ontario, Toronto, Ontario Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am totally satisfied with the revision of the manuscript with the 
exception of one issue. The authors have added a limitation section 
and the only limitation included is the switch from MMR to MMRV. 
Other limitations are mentioned in the discussion (eg administrative 
data is not able to elucidate the reason for parent decision). If there 
is a limitation section, then all limitations should be listed within that 
section (ie it should be complete). The addition regarding MMRV 
(which was added at the request of a reviewer, I believe), could still 
be included without the addition of the subsection "limitations".   
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

REVIEWER COMMENT: The authors have dealt with the concerns raised. The findings are important 

for program managers in other settings where outbreaks may occur and concerns are raised about % 

who return for on time 12 month dose. Will be important to try to follow up for the " second" scheduled 

does if possible to see if a drop off or whether understood that needed the 2 regular doses regardless 

of receiving am earlier dose  

RESPONSE: We entirely agree with this recommendation. It will certainly be important to assess 

coverage when the outbreak group reaches the age of eligibility for the second routine dose.  

 

REVIEWER 2  

REVIEWER COMMENT: I am totally satisfied with the revision of the manuscript with the exception of 

one issue. The authors have added a limitation section and the only limitation included is the switch 

from MMR to MMRV. Other limitations are mentioned in the discussion (eg administrative data is not 

able to elucidate the reason for parent decision). If there is a limitation section, then all limitations 

should be listed within that section (ie it should be complete). The addition regarding MMRV (which 

was added at the request of a reviewer, I believe), could still be included without the addition of the 

subsection "limitations".  

RESPONSE: We appreciate this advice and have made the recommended change by incorporating 

this specific limitation into the Discussion section (content moved from page 13 to page 12). The 

citation numbering and reference list have been adjusted accordingly. 
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